Qualified Medicare Beneficiary Indicator in the Medicare Fee-For-Service Claims Processing System

Note: The article was revised on November 16, 2017, to reflect a revised CR9911 issued on November 15, 2017. In the article, the CR release date, transmittal number, and the Web address of CR9911 are revised. All other information remains the same.

Provider Types Affected

This MLN Matters® Article is intended for physicians, providers, and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs), including Home Health & Hospice MACs and Durable Medical Equipment MACs, for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

Provider Action Needed

Change Request (CR) 9911 modifies the Medicare claims processing systems to help providers more readily identify the Qualified Medicare Beneficiary (QMB) status of each patient and to support providers’ ability to follow QMB billing requirements. Beneficiaries enrolled in the QMB program are not liable to pay Medicare cost-sharing for all Medicare A/B claims. CR 9911 adds an indicator of QMB status to Medicare’s claims processing systems. This system enhancement will trigger notifications to providers (through the Provider Remittance Advice) and to beneficiaries (through the Medicare Summary Notice) to reflect that the beneficiary is enrolled in the QMB program and has no Medicare cost-sharing liability. Make sure that your billing staffs are aware of these changes.
QMB is a Medicaid program that assists low-income beneficiaries with Medicare premiums and cost-sharing. In 2015, 7.2 million persons (more than one out of every ten Medicare beneficiaries) were enrolled in the QMB program.

Federal law bars Medicare providers from billing a QMB individual for Medicare Part A and B deductibles, coinsurance, or copayments, under any circumstances. Sections 1902(n)(3)(B); 1902(n)(3)(C); 1905(p)(3); 1866(a)(1)(A); 1848(g)(3)(A) of the Social Security Act. State Medicaid programs may pay providers for Medicare deductibles, coinsurance, and copayments. However, as permitted by Federal law, states can limit provider payment for Medicare cost-sharing, under certain circumstances. Regardless, QMB individuals have no legal liability to pay Medicare providers for Medicare Part A or Part B cost-sharing. Providers may seek reimbursement for unpaid Medicare deductible and coinsurance amounts as a Medicare bad debt related to dual eligible beneficiaries under CMS Pub. 15-1, Chapter 3 of the “Provider Reimbursement Manual (PRM)”.

CR 9911 aims to support Medicare providers’ ability to meet these requirements by modifying the Medicare claims processing system to clearly identify the QMB status of all Medicare patients. Currently, neither the Medicare eligibility systems (the HIPAA Eligibility Transaction System (HETS)), nor the claims processing systems (the FFS Shared Systems), notify providers about their patient’s QMB status and lack of Medicare cost-sharing liability. Similarly, Medicare Summary Notices (MSNs) do not inform those enrolled in the QMB program that they do not owe Medicare cost-sharing for covered medical items and services.

CR 9911 includes modifications to the FFS claims processing systems and the “Medicare Claims Processing Manual” to generate notifications to Medicare providers and beneficiaries regarding beneficiary QMB status and lack of liability for cost-sharing.

With the implementation of CR 9911, Medicare’s Common Working File (CWF) will obtain QMB indicators so the claims processing systems will have access to this information.

- CWF will provide the claims processing systems the QMB indicators if the dates of service coincide with a QMB coverage period (one of the occurrences) for the following claim types: Part B professional claims; Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics and Supplies (DMEPOS) claims; and outpatient institutional Types of Bill (TOB) 012x, 013x, 014x, 022x, 023x, 034x, 071x, 072x, 074x, 075x, 076x, 077x, and 085x); home health claims (TOB 032x) only if the revenue code for the line item is 0274, 029x, or 060x; and Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) claims (based on occurrence code 50 date for revenue code 0022 lines on TOBs 018x and 021x).

- CWF will provide the claims processing systems the QMB indicator if the "through date" falls within a QMB coverage period (one of the occurrences) for inpatient hospital claims (TOB 011x) and religious non-medical health care institution claims (TOB 041x).
The QMB indicators will initiate new messages on the Remittance Advice that reflect the beneficiary’s QMB status and lack of liability for Medicare cost-sharing with three new Remittance Advice Remark Codes (RARC) that are specific to those enrolled in QMB. As appropriate, one or more of the following new codes will be returned:

- **N781** – No deductible may be collected as patient is a Medicaid/Qualified Medicare Beneficiary. Review your records for any wrongfully collected coinsurance, deductible or co-payments.
- **N782** – No coinsurance may be collected as patient is a Medicaid/Qualified Medicare Beneficiary. Review your records for any wrongfully collected coinsurance, deductible or co-payments.
- **N783** – No co-payment may be collected as patient is a Medicaid/Qualified Medicare Beneficiary. Review your records for any wrongfully collected coinsurance, deductible or co-payments.

In addition, the MACs will include a Claim Adjustment Reason Code of 209 (“Per regulatory or other agreement. The provider cannot collect this amount from the patient. However, this amount may be billed to subsequent payer. Refund to patient if collected. (Use only with Group code OA (Other Adjustment)).

Finally, CR 9911 will modify the MSN to inform beneficiaries if they are enrolled in QMB and cannot be billed for Medicare cost-sharing for covered items and services.

**Additional Information**


If you have questions, your MACs may have more information. Find their website at [http://go.cms.gov/MAC-website-list](http://go.cms.gov/MAC-website-list).
### Document History

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Date of Change</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>March 22, 2021</td>
<td>We replaced an article link with a related CR link.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>November 16, 2017</td>
<td>The article was revised to reflect a revised CR9911 issued on November 15, 2017. In the article, the CR release date, transmittal number, and the Web address of CR9911 are revised. All other information remains the same.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>July 24, 2017</td>
<td>The article was revised to add links to related MLN Matters Article. MM9817 states that <a href="#">CR 9817</a> instructs MACs to issue a compliance letter instructing named providers and suppliers to refund any erroneous charges and recall any past or existing billing with regard to improper QMB billing.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>June 29, 2017</td>
<td>The article was revised to reflect a revised CR9911 issued on June 28, 2017. In the article, the CR release date, transmittal number, and the Web address of CR9911 are revised. Clarifications were also made to the second paragraph of the Background section.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>May 1, 2017</td>
<td>The article was revised to reflect a revised CR9911 issued on April 28, 2017. In the article, the CR release date, transmittal number, and the Web address of CR9911 are revised.</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>February 3, 2017</td>
<td>Initial article released</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

---

Copyright © 2017, the American Hospital Association, Chicago, Illinois. Reproduced with permission. No portion of the AHA copyrighted materials contained within this publication may be copied without the express written consent of the AHA. AHA copyrighted materials including the UB-04 codes and descriptions may not be removed, copied, or utilized within any software, product, service, solution or derivative work without the written consent of the AHA. If an entity wishes to utilize any AHA materials, please contact the AHA at 312-893-6816. Making copies or utilizing the content of the UB-04 Manual, including the codes and/or descriptions, for internal purposes, resale and/or to be used in any product or publication; creating any modified or derivative work of the UB-04 Manual and/or codes and descriptions; and/or making any commercial use of UB-04 Manual or any portion thereof, including the codes and/or descriptions, is only authorized with an express license from the American Hospital Association. To license the electronic data file of UB-04 Data Specifications, contact Tim Carlson at (312) 893-6816 or Laryssa Marshall at (312) 893-6814. You may also contact us at ub04@healthforum.com.

The American Hospital Association (the “AHA”) has not reviewed, and is not responsible for, the completeness or accuracy of any information contained in this material, nor was the AHA or any of its affiliates, involved in the preparation of this material, or the analysis of information provided in the material. The views and/or positions presented in the material do not necessarily represent the views of the AHA. CMS and its products and services are not endorsed by the AHA or any of its affiliates.

---

Disclaimer

This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright 2016 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.